
6 OCTOBER NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE 

Tariff Industry Assistance (Decision) Notice No. 1987/37-continued 

WN 

WN 

AK 
AK 

AK 
AK 
WN 
WN 
AK 
WN 
AK 
AK 
AK 
CH 
AK 
AK 
CH 

AK 

WN 

AK 
WN 
AK 

AK 

Tariff 
Item 

83.04.000 

83.04.000 

84.06.061 
84.06.061 

84.06.061 
84.06.075 
84.21. 049 
84.24.031 
84.59.059 
84.59.059 
84.59.059 
84.63.029 
85.01.009 
85.01.059 
85.06.019 
85.06.019 
85.12.029 

85.14.022 

85.15.201 

85.15.259 
85.15.259 
85.19.009 

87.06.199 

Description of Goods 

APPROVED: 
Swi vel stand column mechanism 
Desk top liberators, as may be approved: 
APPROVED: 
Swi vel wings incorporating letter trays 
Desktop liberators, as may be approved: 
APPROVED: 
Telephone stand 
Telephone swing arm 
Telephone carrier with letter tray 
Man diesel bus pistons 
Piston castings in the rough viz:· 
Mazda MA2000 part number 21319 
Toyota 4M part number 23111 
Stainless steel engine valves 
Racing vehicle fuel injection systems 
Spray sterilization units 
r.rrn 400 series rear tyne tillers 
Concrete pumping system including booms 
Ratchet safety tensioner units up to 50 OlD belt width 
Vacuum heat seal presses incorporating heating elements 
Man diesel bus engine bearings 
Electric motor 550 kw, 2 pole, 6.6Kv 
Power supplies; modular, plug in and 11 pin 
Domestic milkshake maker 
Portable battery operated cordless vacuum cleaner 
Transformer oil filtration plant heater elements rated 
2 kilowatts at 240 volts 
Amateur radio VHF power amplifiers with a frequency range of:· 
50.00 MHZ to 52.00 MHZ or 
14.00 MHZ to 148.00 MHZ or 
430.00 MHZ to 450.00 MHZ 
Television broadcast receivers with a screen size of 
300nlD (12 inches) or more; whether or not combined with 
clocks, radio broadcast receivers, or wi th sound recorders or 
reproducers 
FM wireless transceivers with complete hearing protection 
Ship HF/VHF/UHF radio surveillance systems 
C and K brand range of switches excluding series C and D 
power rocker swl tches 
Parts and accessories of motor vehicles falling within 
heading No. 87.01, 87.02 or 87.03 
EXCLUDING: 
Axle assemblies, viz: Brake drums, Hubs (stud and spoked), 
Brake shoes, Camshafts, Brake spiders, Back plate assemblies, 
Brake shoe pins, Brake shoe springs, Brake shoe rollers, Bushes, 
Bearing housings, Camshaft brackets, Dust covers, Wheel studs, 
Wheel nuts, Axle nuts and Axle washers 
Adaptor plates to fit Isusu and Cunnlns engines 
Air dams 
Arm rests 
Automatic transmission oil cooler other than anphlblous 
vehicle automatic transmission oil coolers 
Bonded brake shoes 
Brake cables 
Brake master cylinders 
Brake wheel cylinders 
Bumpers, other than plating rejects or bare base steel 
bumpers (I.e. not chromed or similarly coated) 
Clutch covers (pressure plate) 
Clutch plates (friction plates, clutch discs) 
Clutch repair or reconditioning kits which Include 
any of the following:· 
Clutch plate (clutch disc or friction plate) 
Clutch cover (pressure plate) 
Clutch slave cylinders 
Couplings, trailer and truck (other than seml·trailer 
fifth wheel couplings) 

Disc brake pad assemblies and disc pad kits 
Door control systems, air, alr·bleed or vacuum operated, viz: 
single/double folding (jacknlfe), single/double gliders 
Drl veshafts 
Exhaust pipes 
Exhaust systems (comprising piping and mufflers) 
External luggage racks 
Glare stops 
Hubcaps, hub centres, full wheel covers, wheel trim, 

bends and discs, and wheel trim rimbellishers 
Interior trim components of hardboard, cardboard or similar 
materials, leather or plastic sheetlngs, cut to shape 

LPG cylinders 
Mel t sheet, cut to shape 
Radiator cores and assemblies, including pressure caps 
Safety grills (Ie dog guards) for fencing off the front 
seat from the back 

Rates of Duty 
Normal Pref. 

Free 

Free 

Free 
Free 

Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 

Free 

45',{, 

Free 
Free 
Free 

Free 

Free 

Free 

Free 
Free 

Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 

Free 

Free 
Free 
Free 

Free 

Part 
II 

Ref. 

99 

99 

99 
99 

99 
99 
99 
99 
99 
99 
99 
99 
99 
99 
99 
99 
99 

99 

99 

99 
99 
99 

99 

Ref. 
No. 

720141K 

720143F 

700498C 
700934J 

700500J 
700544L 
720231J 
622228F 
700459B 
720185A 
700549A 
700494L 
700521A 
740039L 
700524F 
700525D 
740097H 

700540H 

720073A 

700526B 
720177L 
700242E 

604075G 

4621 

Effecti ve 
From To 

7/87 

7/87 

7/87 
7/87 

5/87 
8/87 
8/87 
6/87 
8/87 
7/87 
8/87 
7/87 
7/87 

11/86 
5/87 
9/87 
4/87 

8/87 

7/87 

7/87 
7/87 
5/87 

4/87 


