6 October

1

)

-

NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE

Tariff Industry Assistance (Decision) Notice No. 1987/37-continued

	Tariff Item	Description of Goods	Rates of Normal	Duty Pref.	Part II Ref.	Ref. No.	Effect From	ive To	
		APPROVED :							
		Swivel stand column mechanism	_	_					
N	83.04.000	Desk top liberators, as may be approved: APPROVED:	Free	Free	99	720141K	7/87	••	•
		Swivel wings incorporating letter trays							
1	83.04.000	Desktop liberators, as may be approved:	Free	Free	99	720143F	7/87		
		APPROVED:							
		Telephone stand							
		Telephone swing arm							
		Telephone carrier with letter tray							
	84.06.061	Man diesel bus pistons	Free	Free	99	700498C	7/87	• •	•
	84.06.061	Piston castings in the rough viz:-	Free	Free	99	700934J	7/87	••	·
		Mazda MA2000 part number 21319							
		Toyota 4M part number 23111	-	-			- 10-		
	84.06.061	Stainless steel engine valves	Free	Free Free	99 99	700500J 700544L	5/87	• •	•
	84.06.075 84.21.049	Racing vehicle fuel injection systems Spray sterilization units	Free Free	Free	99 99	720231J	8/87 8/87	•••	
	84.21.049	MTD 400 series rear type tillers	Free	Free	99	622228F	6/87		
	84.59.059	Concrete pumping system including booms	Free	Free	99	700459B	8/87		
	84.59.059	Ratchet safety tensioner units up to 50 mm belt width	Free	Free	99	720185A	7/87		
	84.59.059	Vacuum heat seal presses incorporating heating elements	Free	Free	99	700549A	8/87		
	84.63.029	Man diesel bus engine bearings	Free	Free	99	700494L	7/87		
	85.01.009	Electric motor 550 kw, 2 pole, 6.6Kv	Free	Free	99	700521A	7/87		
	85.01.059	Power supplies; modular, plug in and ll pin	Free	Free	99	740039L	11/86		
	85.06.019	Domestic milkshake maker	Free	Free	99	700524F	5/87		
	85.06.019	Portable battery operated cordless vacuum cleaner	Free	Free	99	700525D	9/87		•
	85.12.029	Transformer oil filtration plant heater elements rated	Free	Free	99	740097H	4/87		•
		2 kilowatts at 240 volts							
	85.14.022	Amateur radio VHF power amplifiers with a frequency range of:-	Free	Free	99	700540H	8/87	••	•
		50.00 MHZ to 52.00 MHZ or							
		14.00 MHZ to 148.00 MHZ or							
		430.00 MHZ to 450.00 MHZ							
	85.15.201	Television broadcast receivers with a screen size of	45%		99	720073A	7/87	••	•
		300mm (12 inches) or more; whether or not combined with							
		clocks, radio broadcast receivers, or with sound recorders or							
		reproducers	_	_					
	85.15.259	FM wireless transceivers with complete hearing protection	Free	Free	99	700526B	7/87	••	•
	85.15.259	Ship HF/VHF/UHF radio surveillance systems	Free	Free	99	720177L	7/87	•••	
	85.19.009	C and K brand range of switches excluding series C and D	Free	Free	99	700242E	5/87	••	•
	97 06 100	power rocker switches	Enee	Pres	99	6040750	4/87		
	87.06.199	Parts and accessories of motor vehicles falling within heading No. 87.01, 87.02 or 87.03 EXCLUDING:	Free	Free	99	604075G	4/8/	••	
		Axle assemblies, viz: Brake drums, Hubs (stud and spoked),							
		Brake shoes, Camshafts, Brake spiders, Back plate assemblies,							
		Brake shoe pins, Brake shoe springs, Brake shoe rollers, Bushes,							
		Bearing housings, Camshaft brackets, Dust covers, Wheel studs,							
		Wheel nuts, Axle nuts and Axle washers							
		Adaptor plates to fit Isusu and Cummins engines							
		Air dams							
		Arm rests							
		Automatic transmission oil cooler other than anphibious							
		vehicle automatic transmission oil coolers							
		Bonded brake shoes							
		Brake cables							
		Brake master cylinders Brake wheel cylinders							
		Bumpers, other than plating rejects or bare base steel							
		bumpers (i.e. not chromed or similarly coated)							
		Clutch covers (pressure plate)							
		Clutch plates (friction plates, clutch discs)							
		Clutch repair or reconditioning kits which include							
		any of the following:.							
		Clutch plate (clutch disc or friction plate)							
		Clutch cover (pressure plate)							
		Clutch slave cylinders							
		Couplings, trailer and truck (other than semi-trailer							
		fifth wheel couplings)							
		Disc brake pad assemblies and disc pad kits							
		Door control systems, air, air-bleed or vacuum operated, viz:							
		single/double folding (jacknife), single/double gliders							
		Driveshafts							
		Exhaust pipes							
		Exhaust systems (comprising piping and mufflers)							
		External luggage racks Glare stops							
		Hubcaps, hub centres, full wheel covers, wheel trim,							
		bends and discs, and wheel trim rimbellishers							
		Interior trim components of hardboard, cardboard or similar							
		materials, leather or plastic sheetings, cut to shape							
		LPG cylinders							
		•							
		Melt sheet, cut to shape							
		Melt sheet, cut to shape Radiator cores and assemblies, including pressure caps							

4621